
MINUTES 
CITIZENS’ LAW ENFORCEMENT REVIEW BOARD MEETING 
April 14, 2015 
 

Attachment A 

Roll Call 
 

 The Board meeting was held at the County Administration Center and came to order at 5:32 p.m. All 
Board members were present except Debra DePratti Gardner, Delores Chavez-Harmes, James 
Lasswell and Clifford Myers. 

Minutes Approval 
 

 The March 2015 meeting minutes were not approved; Minutes will be presented at the May 12, 2015 
meeting. 

Training 
 
Executive Officer (EO)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
New Business 
 

 Sheriff’s Department Tow Procedures: Lieutenant Herb Taft, Sheriff’s Traffic Coordinator. 
 

 Patrick Hunter summarized the Investigative Workload & Classification Report: As of March 31, 
2015, there were 116 open investigations; 8 new complaints were received, and 11 cases were closed.  

 
 Outreach Activities:  

 EO Hunter, Chairperson Loren Vinson, and Board Member George DeLaBarre, spoke to 
Women Occupy San Diego regarding CLERB. 
 

 EO Hunter conducted a presentation about CLERB for the San Diego Psych-Law Society. 
  

 CLERB was contacted by the San Diego Compassion Project concerning housing issues and 
assaults in the jails; EO Hunter provided a brief statement about CLERB and its mission. EO 
Hunter agreed to continue to participate the organization, and contact the Sheriff’s 
Department for possible participation. 

 
 Board Member Recognition:  Chairperson Vinson recognized Board member Calixto Pena, upon 

completion of his five years of service to the CLERB Board.  
Unfinished Business 
 

 N/A 
 

Board Member 
Comments 
 

 Loren Vinson – Welcomed the 2015 Board Officers. 
 

 Gary Brown – Thanked EO Hunter for sending out various media articles that he finds helpful and 
forwards to interested parties. 
 

Public Comments 
 

 German Ibarra: Case 14-111 
 

Sheriff/Probation 
Inquiries 
 

 Darrel Harrison– Requested a status update on body cameras. 
Response by Sheriff’s CLERB Liaison, Sergeant Russell Shimmin that it is ongoing.  

 
Closed Session 
 
 

a) Discussion & Consideration of Complaints & Reports: Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957 
to hear complaints or charges brought against Sheriff or Probation employees by a citizen (unless the 
employee requests a public session). Notice pursuant to Government Code Section 54957 for 
deliberations regarding consideration of subject officer discipline recommendation (if applicable). 

 
CASE NO  

 
LAST NAME 

 
CASE NO. 

 
LAST NAME 

14-023 
14-025 
14-026 
14-031 
14-033 
14-038 

Hagins 
Montoya 
Madueno 
Molter 
Figueroa 
Lobatos 

14-119 
14-136 
15-006 
15-012 
15-019 
15-023 

Winkler 
Taylor 
Vega 
Wilmoth 
Kornbluth 
Rasekhi 

 

 
The meeting was adjourned at 6:35 p.m. 

 
Minutes prepared by Ana Becker, Administrative Secretary III 

 

  

 
PATRICK A. HUNTER,  

Executive Officer 
  DEBRA DEPRATTI GARDNER, 

Secretary of the Board 
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